changes in estimates 255,849 274,208 1,366,833 1,232,869
Claim payments (227,391) (172,514) (1,226,721) (1,164,062)

Estimated liability - End of year $ 275,915 $ 247,457 $ 210,999 $ 70,887

Note 15 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the City adopted GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. As a result, the government-wide statements and the
proprietary funds now include a liability for the unfunded portion of the City's retiree healthcare costs.
Some of the change in this net OPEB liability will be recognized immediately as part of the OPEB expense
measurement, and part will be deferred and recognized over future years. Refer to the other
postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details (see Note 10).

48

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

Note 15 - Change in Accounting Principle (Continued)

As a result of implementing this statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities,
business-type activities, and component units has been restated as follows:

Net Position

As Previously
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Governmental activities $ (1,183,216) $ (36,246,774) $ (35,063,558)
Business-type activities 27,767,337 24,417,063 (3,350,274)
Water and Sewer Fund 25,832,425 23,166,829 (2,665,596)
Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 1,934,912 1,250,234 (684,678)
Internal Service Funds 1,639,834 660,490 (979,344)

Note 16 - Subsequent Events

On July 31, 2018, the City issued limited tax general obligation capital improvement bonds in the amount
of $2,500,000, with a premium of $123,436. These will be paid through June 2034, with principal
payments ranging from $130,000 to $210,000 and interest from 3.125 to 5.000 percent.

49

Required Supplemental Information

50

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes: